
Page 1 of 5 

 

Standard Form Number SF-INFR-05 

 
Republic of the Philippines 

PROVINCE OF BENGUET 
LA TRINIDAD 

BIDS AND AWARDS COMMITTEE 
(Infrastructure) 

            

INVITATION TO BID 
 
The Province of Benguet, through its Bids and Awards Committee (BAC), invites 
contractors registered with and classified by the Philippine Contractors Accreditation 
Board (PCAB) to apply for eligibility and to bid for the hereunder contracts: 
 
BUGUIAS: 
 
1 NAME OF PROJECT Rehabilitation of Bad-ayan Sawmill Section 

Bad-ayan – Pugo – Lamayan – BPI FMR, 
Baculongan Sur, Buguias 

LOCATION BUGUIS, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. 19042 
SOURCE OF FUND 20% PDF CY2019 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 1,200,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 55 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Mini Cargo Truck 
1 One Bagger Concrete Mixer  
1 Speed Cutter 
1 lot Forms, Braces & Scaffoldings and Staging  

 
KABAYAN: 
 
2 NAME OF PROJECT Construction of Flood Control with Spillway at 

Basil, Asokong 
LOCATION GUSARAN, KABAYAN 
PROJECT NO. 19030 
SOURCE OF FUND 20% PDF CY2019 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 6,000,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 132 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Backhoe with breaker (0.80 cu.m.) 
1 Backhoe (0.80 cu.m.) 
1 Cargo Truck 
2 Dump Truck Chain Block 
3 One bagger concrete mixer 
3 Concrete Vibrator 
1 lot Forms, Braces and Scaffoldings  

 
 
 

 



Page 2 of 5 

 

KAPANGAN: 
 

3 NAME OF PROJECT Repair and Repainting of the Hospital Main 
Building (door jambs, ceilings, etc. including 
damage roofs) 

LOCATION CENTRAL, KAPANGAN, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. GF 2019-12 
SOURCE OF FUND GF CY2019 (KDH) 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 1,500,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 84 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
1 Welding Machine  
3 Power Tools 
1 Electric rebar cutter (heavy duty) 
1 H-frame with planks 

 
4 NAME OF PROJECT Rehabilitation Along Datakan – Labueg – 

Lomon Provincial Road 
LOCATION KAPANGAN, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. LDRRMF 2019-05 
SOURCE OF FUND LDRRMF 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 4,000,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 113 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Cargo Truck 
1 Backhoe with Breaker (.36 cu.m.)  
1 Concrete saw, blade 14” dia. (7.5 Hp) 
1 Transit mixer with chute (2.50 cu.m.) 
1 Plate compactor 
2 Speed Cutter 
2 One bagger concrete mixer 
1 Concrete Vibrator 
Forms, braces & scaffolding 

 
LA TRINIDAD: 
 

5 NAME OF PROJECT Improvement along Km. 12 (Shilan) Sagpawe 
Provincial Road 

LOCATION SHILAN, LA TRINIDAD, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. 20% PDF CY2019 
SOURCE OF FUND 19006 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 5,000,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION  98 CD 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Backhoe with Breaker (.36 cu.m.) 
1 Cargo Truck 
1 Mini Cargo Truck 
2 Mini DumpTruck 



Page 3 of 5 

 

2 One bagger concrete mixer  
1 Speed cutter 
1 Concrete saw, blade 14” dia (7.5Hp) 
2 Plate Compactor 
Forms, Braces & Scaffolding 

 
MANKAYAN: 
 

6 NAME OF PROJECT Construction of Two (2) Terraced Retaining 
Wall Along Guinaoang – Suyoc – Taneg 
Provincial Road, Mankayan 

LOCATION MANKAYAN, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. 18807 
SOURCE OF FUND LDRRMF TRUST FUND 2018 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 1,600,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 72 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Backhoe with Bucket (0.36 cu.m.) 
1 Dump Truck 
1 Cargo Truck 
1 Water Truck 
2 One bagger concrete mixer 
1 Plate Compactor, 5 Hp 

 
TUBA: 
 

7 NAME OF PROJECT Construction of PCCP Along Camp 1-Indaoac-
Twin Peaks Provincial Road, Tuba, Benguet 

LOCATION TUBA, BENGUET 
PROJECT NO. 19015 
SOURCE OF FUND 20% PDF CY 2019 
APPROVED BUDGET PHP 2,500,000.00 
EXPERIENCED REQUIRED CONST. OF SIMILAR STRUCTURES 
PROJECT DURATION 50 
MIN. LICENSE REQUIRED & 
CLASSIFICATION: 

SMALL B – GENERAL ENGINEERING 

MINIMUM EQUIPMENT 
REQUIREMENT 

1 Mini Cargo Truck 
1 Backhoe  
2 Transit Mixer (2.5 cu.m.) 
1 Portable Plate Compactor 
1 Chain Clock with Stand 
2 Concrete Saw Blade dia 14” (7.5Hp) 
1 Concrete Vibrator  
1 One bagger concrete mixer 
Steel forms and braces 

 
 
The only authorized person to buy and drop bid documents is the bidder himself or 
his representative through a Special Power of Attorney (SPA), particularly stating 
therein the title of the projects/s which the principal (bidder) is granting authority 
for his/her agent with the power to buy, drop and sign in behalf of the principal, any 
documents required in procurement proceedings (R.A. 9184). 
 



Page 4 of 5 

 

Bidders should have completed, within ten (10) years from the date of submission 
and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the project. The description of an eligible 
bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II – Instruction 
to Bidders. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at the 
bid opening. 
 
Bidding will be conducted through open competitive procedures using non – 
discretionary pass/fail criterion as specified in the Implementing Rules and 
Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act 9184 (RA 9184). Otherwise known as the 
“Government Procurement Reform Act” 
 
Bidding is restricted to Filipino Citizens/sole proprietorships, or organizations with 
at least seventy five percent (75%) interests or outstanding capital stock belonging 
to citizens of the Philippines. Interested bidders may obtain further information from 
the Provincial Government of Benguet through the Bids and Awards Committee on 
Infrastructure and inspect the Bidding Documents at the address given during office 
hours, Monday to Friday. 
 
A complete set of bidding documents may be purchased by the interested Bidders 
from the address below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee for the Bidding 
Documents in the amount tabulated below. 
  
GPPB STANDARD RATES 
 

APPROVED BUDGET FOR THE CONTRACT MAXIMUM COST OF BIDDING DOCUMENTS (Php) 

500,000.00 and below 500.00 

More than 500,000.00 up to 1 Million 1,000.00 

More than 1 Million up to 5 Million 5,000.00 

More than 5 Million up to 10 Million 10,000.00 

More than 10 Million up to 50 Million 25,000.00 

More than 50 Million up to 500 Million 50,000.00 

More than 500 Million 75,000.00 

 
The Schedule of BAC activities is listed as follows: 

 
BAC Activities Schedule 

1. Issuance of Bid Documents (upon 
payment of said documents @ the 
Provincial Treasury Office, Land 
tax division) 

February 08, 2019 to February 26, 2019, 
8:00 AM - 5:00PM @ BAC Secretariat, PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet  

2. Pre-procurement conference (for 
Project No. 19030 – Construction 
of Flood Control with Spillway at 
Basil, Asokong ONLY) 

February 06, 2019 @ 2:00 PM, PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet 

3. Pre bid conference………………… 
 

February 15, 2019 @ 2:00 PM, PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet 

4. a)  Receipt of Bid documents  
(Deadline)… 

       
 
     b)  Opening of Bid documents 

February 27, 2019 @ 12:00 PM, at PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet  PLO time) 
 
February 27, 2019 @ 1:00 PM, (PLO 
Conference Hall, 3rd Floor Provincial Capitol, 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet 

 



Page 5 of 5 

 

All bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and 
in the amount stated in ITB Clause 18. 
 
Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidder’s representatives who choose to 
attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 
The Province of Benguet assumes no responsibility whatsoever to compensate or 
indemnify bidders for any expenses incurred in the preparation of their bids. 

 
 
 

 
(SGD)ATTY.  JENNIFER C. FIANZA 

Chairman, Bids and Awards Committee (BAC) on Infrastructure 
Province of Benguet 
PLO Conference Hall, 3rd Floor, Provincial Capitol 
Poblacion, La Trinidad, Benguet 
 

Date of Posting February 07, 2019 – February 14, 2019 

Place of 
Posting 

PhilGEPS; Benguet Website; Provincial Capitol Lobby and 
Provincial Engineering Office BAC Bulletin Board 

 
 


